LEAP submitted to the MEDC an Application for assistance through the Program and 
Funding Round dated January 29, 2025. 

F. On May 7, 2025, the MEDC approved a grant award to LEAP in the amount of up to the 
lesser of: 

(i)  50% of the Eligible Costs; or (ii) an amount not to exceed Two Million Two Hundred Seventy-
Four Thousand Seven Hundred One Dollars ($2,274,701.00), (the “LEAP Grant”), to be 
disbursed under the terms of a certain Revitalization and Placemaking Program Public Space Sub-
Grant Program Agreement (the "RAP Agreement"), attached as Exhibit A. 

G. Sub-Grantee desires to obtain the LEAP Grant to create and manage a sub-grant program